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cers employed in the Indian Telephone Industries Ltd., Bangalore, as on the 31st March, 1951;

(b) the number of such staff as un the 28th February, 1955; and

(c) the number of cases in which trained Indian officers have replaced
*,he non-Indian Officers during the above period?

The Deputy IVlinister of Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) Eight.

(b) Four.
(c) Elcht.

P i L i B H r r  City  P o « t  OmcE
*1889. Shri M. L. Agrawal: Will the

Minister of Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the City Post Office, Pilibhit has refused to accept letters and other articles for registration since the 22nd March,
1955;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and
(c) the steps Government propose to take to remove the hardship caused to the public on this account?

The Deputy Minister of Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) Yes.
The Registration counter was closed from the 22nd to the 26th March,
1955.

(b) Due to acute shortage of staff in that office.

(c) The matter is being i:westigated and steps have been taken to prevent a recurrence of such incidents.

S h u M. L. Agrawal: Has the registration counter been opened now?

Shri Raj Bahadnr: It was opened right rn the 26th March, 1955.
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Occupational Diseases Among Biri
Workers

•1892. Shri D. C. Sliarma: Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to sta ê:

(a) whether any pilot survey regarding occupational diseases is being carried out among the biri workers;

(b) if so, under whose auspices;
(c) whether the survey has been

completed; and
(d) if so, what are the conclusions

arrived at?

The Deputy Minister of Labour
(Shrl Abid Ali): (a) to (d). No such survey is being condVicted under the auspices of the Government of India.
It may be mentioned that investigations into the health of children employed In biri factories were conducted by the State Governments some time ago at the instance of this Ministry. A statement showing a summary of the replies received which was laid on the Table of the Sabha on the 21st November, 1953, is again placed on the Table, [See Appendix IX, annexure No. 61.

Shri D. C. Sharma: From the report supplied to me I find that the conditions in the work places of these workers are deplorable; they are ill-
ventilated*, ill-lighted and congested.
Is the Government going to take any action on that?

Shri Abid Ali: It is a maUer primarily concerning the State Governments. We have written to them and they are doing the needful in the matter.

Shri D. C. Sharma: Is it not a fact, as given in the statement, that the hours of work required of these biri workers are too long and may I know whether the Central Government is seeing to it that the hours of work are reduced?

Shri Abid Ali: As I have already submitted, the Slate Government have to atlcTid to it and we have their attention to this matter.

Shri Sarangadhar Das: May I know if, in view of the fact thai Government want to establish a Welfare State, they propose to enact any legislation prohibiting chiJa* labour in such factories?

Shri Abid All: At present also children are prohibited from being employed in the factories.

Short Notice Question and Answer
E x ra B iT io N  OF N e w s r e e l s  a n d  Docu ­

mentaries

S.N.Q. No. 6. Shri S. V. Ramaswamy:
Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any contract with the Film Industry to exhibit newsreels and documentaries;

(b) whether in Madras the exhibl-
'ion rf newsreels and documentaries been stopped and* if so, since when;

(c) the reasons of the stoppage and the agency which has stopped it; and

(d) whether representations have been received from the public of Madras In this connection?

